
     
 

 
  

 

 
   

 

 
 

 
  

     

  

  
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
   

 

 
 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this ________ day of _______________, 20____, day of 

ADDENDUM NO. 9 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JULY 19, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND THE RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba ARDMORE RODERICK 

Project: Construction Phase OAR Services for R-104, 17L/35R Vault Roof 
Replacement, Orlando International Airport 

by and between the GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), 
and THE RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba ARDMORE RODERICK (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated July 19, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN 
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($24,287.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $24,287.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $24,287.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

 AND 
Addendum 9 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
July 19, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:24,287.00
http:24,287.00
http:24,287.00


     
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

 
   

  
    

 
  

     
      

    
  

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
       
       
      

                                         
 
 
 
     

  
 
 
 
      
      
 
      
      
 
      
    
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

__________

______

_____________________________ 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated July 19, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives have 
executed this Addendum on this date ________________. 

y y 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
on this date 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

__________ __ 

:::___________________________ 
SO SSSSS 

By: _____________________________ __ _______________ ___ ___ 
Max Marble 
Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs  

       Construction Committee Chair 

THE RODERICK GROUP, INC. dba  
     ARDMORE RODERICK 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

_____________________________ 
Printed Name 

  Title 

Addendum 9 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
July 19, 2022 Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00










 
   

 

  
 

  

 

 
  

  
         

 
       
 

 
       

          

mailto:���J�B$++.6-J�@B.4$B)J


  

 
 

  

 

 
      

        

   
 

 

 

 






